Docket No. DW 20-117
Hampstead Area Water Company, Inc.

Rate Proceeding

TAB 11

Filing Requirement (FR) Schedules

Puc 1604.06 and Puc 1604.07

000072

Hampstead Area Water Company

Computation of Revenue Deficiency

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2019

Actual Proforma

Rate Base (Schedule 3) $5,237,474 $9,966,564

Rate of Return (Schedule 4) 5.78% 5.56%

Operating Income Required $302,531 554,132$

Net Operating Income (Schedule 1) 77,678 554,132

Operating Income Deficiency $224,853 $0

Tax Effect 0 0

Revenue Deficiency $224,853 $0

000073

Hampstead Area Water Company Schedule 1

Statement of Income

Actual 2019 Proforma Proforma 2019 Actual 2018 Actual 2017
Line Account Title (Number) Year End Balance Adjustments Year End Balance Year End Balance Year End Balance
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

UTILITY OPERATING INCOME
1 Operating Revenues(400) 2,325,428$   $1,523,330 3,848,758$   2,043,478$   1,788,762$
2 Operating Expenses:
3 Operation and Maintenance Expense (401):
4   Source of Supply 35,719   513,761   549,480   36,795   22,839
5   Pumping Expenses 390,948   (32,390)   358,558   399,011   284,516
6   Water Treatment Expenses 187,684   -   187,684   180,419   170,729
7   Transmission and Distribution Expenses 167,677   167,677   136,927   83,991
8   Customer Accounts Expenses 150,569   150,569   129,994   113,121
9   Administrative and General Expenses 813,087   166,559   979,646   699,540   504,818

10 Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1,745,684   647,930   2,393,614   1,582,686   1,180,014
11 Depreciation Expense (403) 557,503   328,024   885,527   525,662   500,470
12 Amortization of Contribution in Aid of

Construction (405) (221,541)   (192,799)   (414,340)   (221,212)   (216,489)
13 Amortization of Utility Plant Acquisition

Adjustment (406) 84   84   31   -
14 Amortization Expense-Other (407) 3,597   -   3,597   3,616   2,715
15 Taxes Other Than Income (408.1-408.13) 146,846   79,313   226,159   154,064   159,664
16 Income Taxes (409.1, 410.1, 411.1, 412.1) 15,577   184,409   199,986   12,601   11,492
17 Total Operating Expenses 2,247,750$   1,046,876$   3,294,626$   2,057,448$   1,637,866$
18 Net Operating Income (Loss) 77,678   476,454   554,132   (13,970)   150,896
19 Income From Utility Plant Leased to

Others (413)
20 Gains(Losses) From Disposition of

Utility Property (414)
21 Net Water Utility Operating Income 77,678$   476,454$   554,132$   (13,970)$   150,896$

OTHER INCOME AND DEDUCTIONS
22 Revenues From Merchandising, Jobbing and

Contract Work (415)
23 Costs and Expenses of Merchandising,

Jobbing and Contract Work (416)
24 Equity in Earnings of Subsidiary

Companies (418)
25 Interest and Dividend Income (419) 235   235   1,076   537
26 Allow. for funds Used During

Construction (420)
27 Nonutility Income (421) (209)
28 Gains (Losses) Form Disposition

Nonutility Property (422)
29 Miscellaneous Nonutility Expenses (426)
30 Total Other Income and Deductions 235$   235$   867$   537$

  TAXES APPLICABLE TO OTHER INCOME
31 Taxes Other Than Income (408.2)
32 Income Taxes (409.2, 410.2, 411.2,

412.2, 412.3)
33 Total Taxes Applicable To Other Income

INTEREST EXPENSE
34 Interest Expense (427) 125,631   125,631   121,214   129,400
35 Amortization of Debt Discount &

Expense (428) 4,249   4,249   2,765   2,765
36 Amortization of Premium on Debt (429)
37 Total Interest Expense 129,880$   129,880$   123,979$   132,165$
38 Income Before Extraordinary Items (51,967)   476,454   424,487   (137,082)   19,268

  EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS
39 Extraordinary Income (433)
33 Extraordinary Deductions (434)
34 Income Taxes, Extraordinary Items (409.3)
40 Net Extraordinary Items
41 NET INCOME (LOSS) (51,967)$   476,454$   424,487$   (137,082)$   19,268$

000074

Hampstead Area Water Company Schedule 1A

Statement of Income - Proforma Adjustments Page 1 of 4

Operating Revenues

1 2019 Test Year Proforma 2,500,608$
2019 Test Year Actual Operating Revenues 2,325,428
Proforma Adjustment 175,180$
To adjust test year revenues for the additional revenue due to sale of water to Plaistow
(100,000 / 748 x $3.59 x 365)

2 2019 Test Year Proforma 3,848,758$
2019 Test Year Actual Operating Revenues 2,500,608
Proforma Adjustment 1,348,150$
To adjust test year revenues for the additional revenue needed in order for the Company to earn

[…]

41 Pensions and Benefits Reserves (263) (64)   16,451   7,733
42 Miscellaneous Operating Reserves (265)
43 Total Operating Reserves (64)$   16,451$   7,733$

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION
44 Contributions In Aid of Construction (271) 9,239,980   9,109,850   9,142,476
45 Accumulated Amortization of C.I.A.C. (272) 3,873,534   3,659,188   3,486,243
46 Total Net C.I.A.C. 5,366,446$   5,450,662$   5,656,233$
46 TOTAL EQUITY CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES 14,296,722$   11,971,409$   12,121,384$

000082

Hampstead Area Water Company Schedule 3

Rate Base

December January February March April May June July August September October November December Actual 2019 2019
2018 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 13 Month Proforma Proforma

Line Account Title Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance  Avg Bal Adjustments Balance
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (c) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p)

1 Plant in Service $17,409,617 $17,416,668 $17,417,968 $17,421,362 $17,427,161 $17,444,336 $17,447,337 $17,497,247 $17,523,671 $17,789,129 $17,790,704 $17,792,253 $17,807,797 $17,552,712 $8,451,806 $26,004,518

2 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (6,976,995) (7,020,896) (7,065,746) (7,108,290) (7,105,789) (7,189,514) (7,223,565) (7,260,575) (7,293,199) (7,231,133) (7,276,258) (7,321,308) (7,375,714) (7,188,383) (361,178) (7,549,561)

3 Net Utility Plant 10,432,622 10,395,772 10,352,222 10,313,072 10,321,372 10,254,822 10,223,772 10,236,672 10,230,472 10,557,996 10,514,446 10,470,945 $10,432,083 $10,364,328 $8,090,629 $18,454,957

4 Material and Supplies 82,237 95,736 99,211 98,951 117,902 115,438 91,442 87,467 66,191 41,028 45,331 43,305 37,237 78,575 (41,338) 37,237

5 Miscellaneous Deferred Debits 75,603 75,378 75,150 74,925 74,697 74,472 74,244 74,019 73,791 73,213 72,809 72,408 72,005 74,055 88,834 162,889

6 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Assets 12,004 11,896 11,789 11,681 11,573 11,465 11,358 11,250 11,142 11,034 10,927 10,819 10,711 11,358 1,395,041 1,406,399

7 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Liabilities (56,578) (56,578) (56,578) (56,578) (56,578) (56,578) (56,578) (56,578) (56,578) (56,578) (56,578) (56,578) (67,854) (57,445) (10,409) (67,854)

8 Contribution in Aid of Construction (9,109,850) (9,109,651) (9,109,651) (9,229,976) (9,229,800) (9,228,920) (9,228,653) (9,228,596) (9,224,910) (9,223,980) (9,222,980) (9,415,095) (9,239,980) (9,215,542) (5,078,843) (14,294,385)

9 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 3,659,188 3,677,489 3,695,989 3,714,489 3,732,813 3,750,433 3,768,666 3,787,109 3,801,923 3,818,199 3,835,699 3,854,199 3,873,534 3,766,902 205,286 3,972,189

10 Rate Base 5,095,226 5,090,042 5,068,132 4,926,564 4,971,979 4,921,132 4,884,251 4,911,343 4,902,031 5,220,912 5,199,654 4,980,003 5,117,736 5,022,231 4,649,200 9,671,431

11 Cash Working Capital * 215,243 79,890 295,133

12 Total Rate Base $5,095,226 $5,090,042 $5,068,132 $4,926,564 $4,971,979 $4,921,132 $4,884,251 $4,911,343 $4,902,031 $5,220,912 $5,199,654 $4,980,003 $5,117,736 $5,237,474 $4,729,090 $9,966,564

13 *The actual 13 month average balance for cash working capital is the December 2019 balance.

14

000083

Hampstead Area Water Company Schedule 3A

Miscellaneous Deferred Debits

December January February March April May June July August September October November December Actual 2019 2019
2018 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 13 Month Proforma Proforma

Line Account Title Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance  Avg Bal Adjustments Balance
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (c) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p)

1 Dearborn Well 11,604$   11,513$   11,421$   11,330$   11,238$   11,147$   11,055$   10,964$   10,872$   10,781$   10,689$   10,598$   10,507$   11,055$   (548)$   10,507$

2 Bryant Wood Well 4,506   4,471   4,435   4,400   4,364   4,329   4,293   4,258   4,222   4,187   4,151   4,116   4,080   4,293   (213)   4,080

3 Rainbow Ridge Extension 11,751$   11,681$   11,611$   11,541$   11,471$   11,401$   11,331$   11,261$   11,191$   11,121$   11,051$   10,981$   10,911$   11,331$   (420)   10,911$

4 Little River Purchase 5,394   5,365   5,335   5,306   5,276   5,247   5,217   5,188   5,158   5,129   5,099   5,070   5,040   5,217   (177)   5,040

5 Village Drive Well replacement 20,230   20,230   20,230   20,230   20,230   20,230   20,230   20,230   20,230   20,061   19,977   19,893   19,809   20,139   (330)   19,809

6 Eastwood Well replacement 22,118   22,118   22,118   22,118   22,118   22,118   22,118   22,118   22,118   21,934   21,842   21,750   21,658   22,019   (361)   21,658

7 Total Miscellaneous Deferred Debits 75,603$   75,378$   75,150$   74,925$   74,697$   74,472$   74,244$   74,019$   73,791$   73,213$   72,809$   72,408$   72,005$   74,055$   (2,050)$   72,005$

8 Woodland Pond 11,614   11,614$

9 Jesse Page 79,270   79,270$

88,834 162,889$

000084

Hampstead Area Water Company Schedule 3B
Page 1 of 3

Rate Base Adjustments

Plant in Service
26 12/31/19 Plant in Service 17,807,797$

12/31/19 13 Month Average Plant in Service 17,552,712
12/31/19 Plant in Service Proforma Adjustment 255,085$
To adjust plant in service to year end plant in service

27 12/31/19 Plant in Service adjusted for Atkinson Tank 19,648,043$
12/31/19 Plant in Service 17,807,797
12/31/19 Plant in Service Proforma Adjustment 1,840,246$

[…]

3/31/06 HAWC 232.08 Aquarius Properties LLC 24,000 20 yrs P+2.25% 5.50% 12,034 13,281 986 8.19%
6/24/09 HAWC 232.11 NH DES 1,058,347 20 yrs 2.86% 2.86% 681,790 731,572 20,302 2.98%
11/18/16 HAWC 232.12 Ford Motor Credit 38,174 5 yrs 4.89% 4.89% 15,786 22,848 900 0.00%
6/26/12 HAWC 232.13 Shribco Realty Two, LLC 12,000 0.00% 0.00% 3,000 3,000 0 0.00%
10/8/18 HAWC 232.14 Ford Motor Credit 41,500 5 yrs 4.90% 4.90% 32,895 40,516 1,857 5.65%
8/2/13 HAWC 232.16 NH DES 255,000 20 yrs 3.10% 3.10% 203,430 214,066 6,494 3.19%

10/28/14 HAWC 232.18 Hillcrest Estates LLC 34,000 0.000% 0.000% 0 17,000 0 0.00%
9/15/16 HAWC 232.19 Pentucket Bank 2,167,000 15 yrs 3.25% 3.25% 1,780,905 1,904,110 60,895 3.42%

Total Non-related 5,945,312 4,504,424 3,658,170 125,631 2.79%

Amortize financing costs - 3rd parties 4,249
   Total 3rd Parties 129,880 2.88%

Company Totals 5,945,312 4,504,424 3,658,170 129,880

000096

HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY Schedule 5B
LONG-TERM DEBT

12/31/2019
Actual Pro Forma Actual Pro Forma

GL Original Current Outstanding Outstanding Interest Interest Total
Date of Acct. Note Note Interest Interest Balance Balance Expense Expense Cost

Note Borrower # Lender Amount Term Rate Rate 12/31/19 Adjustments 12/31/19 12/31/19 Adjustments 12/31/19 Rate

3/13/19 HAWC 232.02 Pentucket Bank 1,000,000 Demand Prime 4.75% 450,000   450,000   11,525   11,525   2.56%
TBD HAWC 232.05 NH DES up to 1,020,000 30 yrs 3.38% 3.38% 681,000   681,000   -   -   0.00%

9/6/05 HAWC 232.06 NH DES 1,315,291 20 yrs 3.35% 3.35% 643,586   643,586   22,672   22,672   3.52%
3/31/06 HAWC 232.08 Aquarius Properties LLC 24,000 20 yrs P+2.25% 5.50% 12,034   12,034   986   986   8.19%
6/24/09 HAWC 232.11 NH DES 1,058,347 20 yrs 2.86% 2.86% 681,790   681,790   20,302   20,302   2.98%
11/18/16 HAWC 232.12 Ford Motor Credit 38,174 5 yrs 4.89% 4.89% 15,786   15,786   900   900   5.70%
6/26/12 HAWC 232.13 Shribco Realty Two, LLC 12,000 0.00% 0.00% 3,000   3,000   -   -   0.00%
10/8/18 HAWC 232.14 Ford Motor Credit 41,500 5 yrs 4.90% 4.90% 32,895   32,895   1,857   1,857   5.65%
8/2/13 HAWC 232.16 NH DES 255,000 20 yrs 3.10% 3.10% 203,430   203,430   6,494   6,494   3.19%

10/28/14 HAWC 232.18 Hillcrest Estates LLC 34,000 0.000% 0.000% -   -   -   -
9/15/16 HAWC 232.19 Pentucket Bank 2,167,000 15 yrs 3.25% 3.25% 1,780,905  1,780,905  60,895   60,895   3.42%

PPP Loan -
PPP Loan Forgiveness
NH DGWTF 856,578 30 yrs 3.38% 3.38% 856,578   856,578   28,952   28,952   3.38%
NH State Loan for SNHRWIP 1,102,356 25 yrs 2.96% 2.96% 1,102,356  1,102,356  32,222   32,222   2.92%
State/Bank Loan for MSDC fee 392,500 20 yrs 5.00% 5.00% 392,500   392,500   15,359   15,359   3.91%

Total Non-related 6,900,814 4,504,424  1,958,934  6,463,358  125,631   61,174   186,805   2.89%

Amortize financing costs - 3rd parties 4,249   1,301   5,550
   Total 3rd Parties 129,880   62,475   192,356   2.98%

Company Totals 6,900,814 4,504,424  1,958,934  6,463,358  129,880   62,475   192,356   2.98%

000097